



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16708/2025 & CM APPL. 68593/2025**

SUNRISE UNIVERSITY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aslam Ahmad, Ms. Shabieta
Nabi and Mr. Rohit, Advocates.

versus

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha and Mr.
Vishal Agrawal, Advocates for UGC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

27.11.2025

CM APPL 74303/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Order VI Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC and Article 226 of the Constitution of India to amend the writ petition.
2. It is stated in the application that inadvertently certain paragraphs which ought not to have been included have been included and require to be deleted and paragraph 17(viii) needs to be amended.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, considering that the writ petition is at the initial stage and no notice has been issued so far. Amended writ petition is taken on record.
4. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16708/2025 & CM APPL. 68593/2025

5. Issue notice.



6. Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent/UGC and submits that similar issue is pending before the Division Bench in LPA 639/2025 which is next listed on 05.02.2026.
7. Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks from today.
8. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
9. List on 29.01.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/AK