



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010858442025
+ **W.P.(C) 16708/2025 & CM APPL. 68593/2025**
SUNRISE UNIVERSITY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aslam Ahmed, Ms. Shabieta
Nabi, Mr. Rohit Jain, Ms. Shaila Arora & Mr.
Zeeshan Haider, Advs.

versus

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Manoj Ranjan Sinha and Mr.
Vishal Agrawal, Advs

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER
14.08.2026

%

1. The UGC shall file a reply within 4 weeks from today, failing which, the same shall be taken on record subject to payment of costs of Rs. 10,000/- to the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC).
2. List on 15.01.2027.

JASMEET SINGH, J

AUGUST 14, 2026 / (MS)